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AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM TO
EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY
OWNED BY MR. AND MRS. CHARLES HAMBLEY, AND

FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1.

Governor of Guam is authorized to exchange

Government of Guam real property situated between Lot No. 1, Tract 261,

Pigua Subdivision and the Staff Housing in Merizo, Guam, having a fair

. market value of Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty  Dollars.
($16,720.00), with Lot No. 425, Alilang, Municipality of Merizo, Guam

having a fair market value of Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars
($5,440.00). The difference in value of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred
Eighty Two Dollars ($11,282.00) will be paid by the qualified applicants.
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Section 2. The Governor is authorized to convey Government of Guam
real property described as Lot No. 6, Block No. 27 Extension, New Agat
Village, Municipality of Agat, Guam containing an area of 710 square
meters, more or less as shown on Land Management Drawing No. C4-70T529,
to Juanita Terlaje for Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).

Section 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor
of Guam is authorized to convey for One Dollar ($1.00) to the Guam
Association of Retired Persons, Inc., all title and interest of the
Government of Guam in that parcel of land designated as Lot No. 1507-3, in
the Municipality of Agana, Territory of Guam of an area of 5,348 square
meters + for the purpose of constructing a clubhouse for the Guam
Association of Retired Persons, Inc.; provided, that in the event that the
Guam Association of Retired Persons, Inc. does not construct a clubhouse-
within five (5) years from the date of conveyance of the subject property,
then Lot No. 1507-3 shall revert to the Government of Guam at no cost to
the government; and further provided that if at any time the said property
is no longei"being used for a clubhouse for the Guam Association of Retired
Persons, IInc., the property shall revert fco .the Government_of .Guam.

" These covenants ‘shdll ‘be contgined in “any" Dé’éd"'iééued‘-‘bi the Government ~

of Guam to the Guam Association of Retired Persons, Inc.
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P.O. BOX CB-1
AGANA, TERRITORY OF GUAM
U.S.A. 96910

COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,

Chairman HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PILAR C. LUJAN

Senator

Members May 12, 1986

Senatar John P, Aguon

Senator Elizabeth P. Arriola .
Senator Edward R. Duenas Honorable Carl T.C. Gutierrez

Senator Frankiin Gutierrez Speaker
Eighteenth Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

VIA: Chairman, Committee on Rules

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Committee on Economic Development, Housing and Community
Development to which Bill No. 708 was referred wishes to report its
findings and recommendations.

The Committee voting record is as follows:

TO DO PASS 4
NOT TO PASS ( )
ABSTENTIONS O
REPORT OUT {

OFF ISLAND @

A copy of the report and all other pertinent documents are attached for
your information.

Sincerely,

P .
;. ) 4
T PR PR TN

/
Pilar C. Lujen
Committee Chairperson

attachements
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EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY
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COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE REPORT ON
BILL NO. 708

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM
TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL
PROPERTY OWNED BY MR. AND MRS. CHARLES HAMBLEY.

On Thursday, December 27, 1986, the Committee on Economic Development, Housing and
Community Development held 4 public hearing on Bill No. 708 at the Legislative Conference Room.

Testimonies were received from Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley.

TESTIMONIES

Transcription of questions and response in testimonies of interested parties are attached.

COMMITTEE FINDINGS

) Bill No. 708 will exchange a portion of Lot No. 425 belonging to Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley
of approximately 1,360 square meters valued by a private appraiser at $4.00 per square meters with
government land between Lot No. 1, Tract 261 Pigua Subdivision and the Staff Housing in Merizo of

approximately 1,672 square meters valued at $16,720.00. The Hambleys will pay the Government
the difference in price.

The Department of Public Works has been using a portion of the Hambley property for an access
road without compensation. The Committee notes that the Hambleys have been very patient with
the Government and Department of Public Works by not taking any court action against the Government
for violating their property rights. The Hambleys only desire just compensation and fair treatment
in the exchange of their property with the governments residential property.

At the public hearing the Hambleys were questioned about the accuracy of the appraisals on

the government land they want to acquire. The Hambley's, in a letter addressed to Department of
Land Management after the public hearing, restated that they accept the values stated in the exchange.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that Bill No. 708 TO PASS.

ATTACHMENTS

Bill No. 708
Transcription of testimonies
Letter from the Governor

Testimony, Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley

(&2 B =N VL

Letter to Director, Mr. Rufo Lujan, Department of Land Management
from Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley




O @7/t g
e v 4 .‘: S 1 ‘
b 4 - -

o
iio’.lsin»T and Communi ty Levelopment
sighteenth Guam Legislature

Public Hearing -

Mp. read nrecarsd ctatoment atlached.,

QUESTION:T  was the size of the area teiny used oy the improvements ever
measured by Land ianagemant?

. HAMBIEY: Yes, it wes.. A rough drawinu of the areca was made and it was
determined that about 1,734C square meters was heins utilized.

TURSTION:  Ts that the s3ive ~7 your land thad s being used?

b
N

MR, HAMDLAY: Yes, Fers iz a drawing of tre ontire Yot and this red are:

peing utilizod for the utility sasemontis,

nas an appraisal been wade of this?

<L STI0

MR HAMELEY: Yes, Land Manazemeut had an appraisal made. Tt was §5,040.00,

L6nSTI0M: Are you Tamiliar with the lsnd vou wrovoss to exchange for in Figua?

v

v, QDL wW2oara,  WOoned o tave tFe administraticn approvs
Lhe ,r*nafe* I (RS T I A ST PO irocboe o0 0l o Depaitia i
ot Lo in rocored Tor o staff houcio.,
io. Tois near staf f housivo, cut ib was aever used, Theso
to atalf? Lousing,
Is thers a ditforoncs in aron Letwsn Yhese two lots?
TV Yoy, thors i AW farenc e oF about 10 sgusre meters,
SUNSTICL:  The zovrensoy, coraiced yaur Yoo, but ds there an aprradsal ooa b
covernrent landd
TLonod, Um0 Lo ey v ool
At At LRiner or o
voor a. 7 I vy in
" : S e R .




WuSTICH: What are the taxes on oot §25°

Jh. BANBLEY: It disn't that much.,  lArcund
0id you nay them,

FRLOHAMBLEY Tes, wa've been pavinz th

QUESTION:

About 1,2A0 square meters.

nom

ponlic fearing

- 3111

=)

i:"lz—,_;uc} 2 .
BOUOG kil Lan't very hioern,

Tor the past ren years. o, for

How much of this land has been usad by the zovernment?

BERATOX LUJAN:  Wa asked the lerartment of lTand Cnnugemant to ta here, Fut
they have not ceome, We noed an appraisal on tnis land.
It looks like the Pirur property is valued at $10.00 per square reter,

[hat's where you gzet the 316,720.00.

R, HABLEZY: At $4.00 a square meter,
{Cnintelligible discusgion
wUZSTI048:  Two house lots , that's whal i
cdl, HaeBLeY: Yes, they w
administration purpooa .

area that wasa't Feders

SJUJANY W

-

whan

2rnad with the

20

tiem on Lhis problen,

arounts

our proporty is aporatsed at what fizupa?

n anon commitice wembers)

ta?

e
<

for departmst of

find

ANiSe

cauald

[

sraised value of the property.

throuzh Land

J_ ' wo = o

wWwe were led to Le]n v ?b"* it vienwld be handled through Land
rnnaaumpnt and tho Attorney denorad, bubl Uk A:Lorncy aznaral recommonded tnat
it com Lo the leszislature. &, wmre v?“cqrﬂ af wiat was needed over hore.

We thouzht it was compieted, bubt the Atlovne; drvoreal wouldn't anprove tout
gince there wag sare law Dor oxcinnma of croraely peguleing logisiative wpproval,
SERIRANANE cannahoapprove «ithor (3D a7 L yreasonrs Intarmation,

LLotry oapd sl trase paycrs Dops Leiaors D owe GG oroaaed with o the I
SRS Gk E R il AT ‘ e
Gl T LU N O I S A ‘
P R T RV S I R : ) o 3! RN Sete
vt ia the value of voar e




Publie hzaring - zill 708
Pare 3,

MR, HAMBLEY: The appraisal firure 1s §5.00 a square metsr.

LUZSTION:  Uid you way for the aopraisals yoursalffg

Yos. we'va done all the les work on all of this.

WURSTICH:  Fow much d4id you pay for the appraisal?

MR, HAMBLEY: It was $130.00.
QUBESTION: Is this vacant property’

¥R, HAM3ILEY: Yes, it's vacant. That is one of the reasons we ware never
informed what was zoing on. ¥i= didn't knew until tre neizhbors informed us
that we had a new road and a nesw bridge.

LUESTICH: 3But there is a difference in the assessed value of the two properties,

MR. HAMBLEY: Wwell, if that is the fair assessed value, we would be - - we would
have to pay the difference if we wanted that peice of land. That's the way we
would loock at it, but as far as we're concerned the appraisal figzure is the

fair value of the land.

QUESTICN: The Jevernment of suam housing lots comes to 316,720.00, but I
quastion how they arrived abt that figure. OCthor property in developed areas
has been appraised higher. That's a well developed area in Figua, 1 don't
understand the appraisal fisure.

M, AEELEr W wero never inforned thot Land Manacerant would apnraise the
preparty in Pigua,  Sup pgs adly it was to e aporalsed and if there was any difference
in footagze we would vither nave to pay it or o . .

%
+

-t
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SELATOR LUJAS: We will reguest an appraisal from the 2ureau of Land Management,
Wg are sorry that we do not have a representative here,

wite HAZALEY: Ve understand, 3snator, and we would appreciate anytiing you can
help us out with. e Just felt that At lesst the navy vald a token price for

and they took, but Gov guam just comes in and takes anything they want to. e
felt kind of indignant about that, 2;uld have rone to the courts, but . . .

proverty from the nubdivision?
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Putlic Hearing - Bill 705
Pave 4.

OUESTICN: I wonld asswne then that the property is not accessible?

MR OHAMBLEY:  well it 1s by thal new developed rpad that they have put in
trere, and the piver “arders the antire edoe of our croperty. The government
ptut o the road in Leecause thay rendad Lo vet back bo the dam, A1l the water
rwine run throuzh our propertyv.  Also the cownr lines run throuch there. These
are 211l the things we mentioned that they pul through thore,

JUsSTION: To trade a 39,440.00 property for a $16,720.00 property seems
unfsir. The appraisals don't scem right.

MR, HAMSLEYr Well it's an entirely different area, %here we are wo're rmore
agriculture and the other property is more or leoss a residential area, because
of the cleseness to the school,

SUSSTION: I know that the housing area would be much more. I don't understand
the differences. 1 would think the differences would be uzreater.

M. BEAMALEY: I don't really think so. Well, anyway, w2 would apprecliate anything
vou can do on cur behalf. Thank you.
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Honorable Carl Guiterre: ; - -

Speaker ~ 2

Eighteenth Guam Legislature i

Agana, Guam 96910 -

Dear Mr. Speaker: /

Forwarded for your favorable and expeditious action is a propesed
exchange wherein Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley, owners of Lot No.
425, Alilang, Municipality of Merizo, expressed the desire to
exchange portion of their property with government land situated
between Lot No. 1, Tract 261, Pigua Subdivision and the Staff
Housing in Merizo. Copies of maps delineating area of interest
are enclosed for your review and reference. To effectuate the
exchange transaction, legislation must be sought to fulfill the
Hambley's desire. At present, statutory procedures for dispoesal
was repealed by Public Law 12-226 (Chamorro Land Trust Commission
Act).

It should be noted that the exchange request transpired when the
Department of Public Works initiated work on the Hambley's property
without their consent. Inspite of such action, the Hambley's did
not obstruct the comstruction project as long as the Government
recognize that some sort of compensation is made. Because of the
lack of fund to initiate direct purchase by Public Works, the
Hambley's expressed the desire to exchange in lieu of cash payment.
In this respect, we have agreed to process the Hambley's request

- accordingly. The recommended selling price for the Government Parcel

" is Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars ($16,720.00) and the

price recommended for Mr. and Mrs. Hambley's property is Five Thousand
Four Hundred Fourty Dollars ($5,440.00). The difference.in value is
Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars ($11,282.00) to be paid
by the Hambley's. The prices cited herein are fair and equitable.

Since the Government of Guam has no plans now or in the future for its
iand, and since the Government of Guam expressed the acquisition of
Hambley's property, I have given my consent and I trust the legislature
will act similarly.

Sin

tnclosure | 181480
180265



@ CMERBLEY S g

/, 475-F) /43"&=.5’;’)57f;,,/, /
Z&’ /{V’ ;”:'A’-j’;f_‘ /&]/‘/zg
’) —h
R =S
L7 # Z74354

'.:;.

1 T;,

N

!

5

R
~ . 7,‘7‘ v UD o /O
R ch p
i ! n Al .
“ - ﬂ -
" T /
! . s - . . /
\5 I P . )
‘ ~ // NS : /
I & = AAR . re
| “\ 5"' - -~ ) J 4 2
{ /»/ A / /,/, ,;ftg . VA p 7
;Z?fr‘ - d )‘}J ! - R = o -
» e — P \ / ’ = “ ) ¢ T
B \\\ T2 A L .
| - W\ / .
¢ \ ¥ ‘ / /’F;‘— - —
i B YA v ; - —
] ~ A i g - - -
i . )i v
g o “ , 5 //
: N oue N
e pEOA / ;N
fa - i )
- ] o
o 4 :/
. s .
L ! ne e X Zfﬂz"ﬂ ,'/,{’,'7 a0 ol T
o o) ~ A -ty i
~ Rl 3F
{"—_: T3 ,;7 AR '.-_,’
et s VA
S0y
e A
"
. o - .
N - 7
' - T -



anast of

Route #4 along the Gueos Roagd,

ner: M/M Charles H‘ley Census Tract 6 Map Reference
. Gueos Road, Merizo ePuand ' ' 1
) “ounty State Zip Code L
n ot No. 425, Alile..g, Municipal Jurisdictlon ,f Merizo, Buam 3
n’/a Date of Sate n/a Loan Term n/a yr3. Propeny Righis Apprarsed E Foe D’-“”’W"J D Da Minimis PUD ;
.2 Tazes $ Unk. {yr.] Loan charges 1o be paid by selier $ n/a Other sales conceswons n/a
QOwners . Adoress Ma2rizo, Guam {
‘acant Appraiser . .C. Taitano Instruckions o Aporsser EStimate market value, ]
D Uroan D Suburban @ Rural Good  Awp  Fas  Poor
[ over 15% [J25% 10 75% Xl unaer 25% Emoioyment Supitity 0/ & O O 0O0Q E
T JFuty Oev. (JRape [ steaay (id stow Converience 16 Emgloyment O OO .
D Increasing E Siable D Decuning Convenrence 10 Shapping D D @ D
(] snortage idin Bawsnce ] over Suppiy Conveniencs 1o Schools O B ® O
[Duncer 3 Mes. a6 mos. (33 Over 6 mos. Agequacy of Puntic Tmassorawon /20 [ 13 [
,',,5_."' TFamily % 2-4 Famiy _ % Apts, ___%Congo ___ % Commarcial Recreational Facilitres D D @ D [
___%inausinel 83 wvacsm  __ % Adequacy of Utilines O oO&x320| ¢
i1 and Use ] Not Lixety X uxety (1 [ Taxing Piase (%) Property Compaubility O 0 &® D [
¢ from - Agriculturaly Residential Protaction Irom Detrimental Conitions | (] (&[] f
SUD2ACY @ Ownar D Tengnt % Vacant Police ang Fire Protection [:] D E}_:—_] D
: Aange s 10M s B60OM Precominant Value § 3 O M General Appearance of Properies D D @ D
new ymto 20 gy Precominantage 10 yrs. | Appeal to Market O OC ® Od g
st mcu‘u;xon_ {avoranle or untavorabie. aftechng marketability (e.g. publc parks. schaols, view, ncise}) _The Dropertv is situated »2

a_non-documented access rocad. .. .| B
oad” is develoving slowly with single familyv residential dwellings . .- _$m-§
nch *Rere are stiTIl some wood frame sub-standard homes existing.. .. u“~__4_"€
‘Irrecgular shabed. . 5347. _sqRxKsds meters [Jcomertot: o —-oed- |

x "A" - Agricu ltural Presanl improvements @do Gdonotconlorm 10 I0MINg Neguiabions - — — (-
@ Present use D Other (specity) 3
" Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo fairlv level ]

. Street Access:  [X]Pubtc [ Private | Size 1.32 acres

- Sutace _asthalt vavementshape Irregular 1
Mamntenanca: Public D Privats | View none -k
[(Jstorm sewer  [_JCur/Gurer | Dranage _good v
oerground Erect, & Tei. | [ Sigswalk [ Street Lignts | 13 the property located in « HUD Identilied Special Flood Hazard Area? [ No [0 Yes ~
{ -2 OF UNtaVOrabie INCluUQING BITY RDPAFENT AOverse LaseMENis, eNcroachmaents or olher adversa condiuons) The site 1s bounde d f
2 _Gueos River and the Gueos Road on the West and East, respectivelvy. F

iver is actuallv a small stream and does not present flooding conditions]|
imsad is a vaved right-of-wav, although a2 non-documented one. ]

a8 recited thrze recent ssles of properted mast similar 8nd DroXIMale 10 subject and has considered these in the markel analysis. The descnotion incluces a aollar

iy Mmareet (eacuon 1o iNose iiems o! significant vanauon between (Ne sudject and CoMparable properhies. Il 2 sigmilicant em in the COMpParadle Oroparty 13 SUPerna 10,
130, the SUDJECT proparty, & munus (-} agjustment is Made, thus reduciIng the indicaled vaiue of sudject: I 2 signihicant iem in the comparante is infenor . or less
iubject property, 8 olus {+) agjustment 1 magde. thus increasing he indicated value of the subject.

T suoisct Property i -~ COMPARABLE NO. 1 [ COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 2
‘Lot 425 Lot 1-1, Blk 7 Lot 29, Block 2 Lot 40, Block 2
'Merizo, GT T-207, Talofofo T-3531, Inarajan T-3531, Inarajan
i S miles "8 miles [ B miles

//,;7 37,000 ////ﬁ;17,800 TR\\XJ/,/ﬂslgyjoB

a0l i g

Van

R

,////1\\\\J57; 22 /s

T~ 5 3.8%/sm

s 4.08/75m] ¢

I - files Files . Files . . .
I~ DESCRIPTION DESCAIPTION ol e DESCRIPTION | aoitiem || DESCAIPTION | o8 ] S {
ST T 2784 | | 3/84 = | 5/84 : i
lezir i Average 1- 3700 Fair ' | Pair | i L
|5-,347 s 17,091 sM '~ 8100 4,573 SM 1+ 35001 4732 SM i+ 3000
,f?airlv tevel | Eocual i | Equal x I 2qual | E
Ti-Zcnec T egual \ l Egual | I Equal !
T P i | : i ; |
? i ! ! ! i i |
I i i } | j— ’
| I : i ! f ! |
el ‘Tr_}, oz ‘-_F_)r.,emuszi 11,800 H S Plhys: C]Mmun s 3.500
T T et & B |
i . T b eI sm} 25,2004 (S smk 21,300
I T ~._ s i s !
wOus "ha - zbhpve are considered o comvare best with the sut g
_LQ;_LL:Qhﬁ_;“mnﬁ‘ﬁ:&_vwﬂixx*v huit they have many Gu@l;tlcs which are
ma mma-damdac i o 0 =t _festing el f2h Wt 2 area in past vears.| !
ACHIONS Wi ampl dads A @ Ly e Kb D lzatol's 2re comparable MNos. 2 & 3. f
5
{(see reverseae) ¢
Mid value range indicated by the compatables abcove felt the better
raprasentative to

the:sulj2Cct provperty

£ although s
Marketirng time

at assigned

tagnant market oi the
value may exceed 6-8 months

area Wwas noted.

HASKET VALUE, A5 DEFINED. OF SUBJECT PROPERTY ASOF _Fabruaxy 12 19 28 wees 21 500 (sS4 OOJ':!n
- ' e —a = N - e . =
- o o O R A SR Y alaimgaie)
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VALUE ANALYSIS

Lot No. 425, alileng, Municipal Jurisdiction of Meriza,
Guam, 1is situated on the Gueos Roaé which runs through the
entire East portion of the proverty. The Gueos River runs
2long the “West boundary.

- As noted herein, the Gueos Road is not a documented
access. It 1s howewver, an access road and the only rcad
leading to the Gueos Water Supply System which is owned and
operated by Government of Guam serving the Merizo Community.
It is a paved road maintained by the government and the only
navigable access to the properties it serves. ‘

The fact that the Gueos Road is not a documented access
presents an issue of value. Does this condition present such
an overwhelming influencing that it will zadversely affect the
values of the numerous proverties it encrcaches upon? Will
the legal issues of access affect these properties and their

marketability therefore?

Our investigations reveals that the Gueos Road, as ik .
currentlyv exist, is a road made by the government as its
access tc the Gueos River Water Supply System. Since that %ime
the government has used and maintained the road which also
serve as the best access to those properties it encroaches udon,
amonc others. The owners of those vroperties which the road
encroaches ocffer no objection or opposition to the existence of
the road. Water and power serve these properties and the
government has permitted the development of permanent residential
structures all along the Gueos Road. Furthersmore, the govern-
ment is currently negotiating to acguire the land a2reas of the
Gueos Road. This act 1s a clear indication that the government
has comaitved to finally resolve the legal issues affecting the

Gueas Road. . .

" 77" Iy viaw of the foregding, the aBpraiser feels that the ’
‘valating o properly documented access does not adversely

2s50.
-afTecr the-value of Lot Weo. 425, Alileng, Municipal Jurisdic-
‘vien oY Merizo, Guam. TFurthermore, it is also felt that the .
legal cccess i1ssue is being resolved and as such its affect on
markxetability offars no major significance. This however,
should not be construsd as an opinion 0f legality anez 1s is
intended as suach. .
"ne acgnisisiosr contemplated nereoi 15 one of severance

for richt-ni-vway. The owners nowever, has agxeedé <that che
a=prnisal will :e2Zflect >nly the value of the entire rraperty
with the oroperly assigned unit value (1l unitc = 1 sguare meter).
The oawners will condazsit theisr acguisition settlement with the
cowesmmant. Anvy obtizr item of value which wmay bé imputed to

the roaley mach a2z Jrudit 2uoasing S-ens aze not considered in
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<ASUIMUNE WIE DIICe 1§ not aftected by undus ulus. Implicit in this definition is the consu’ ] i { i

. e . tion of a saig as of a specified
datc and the pa -ssing of titlz from sell=rio b under conditions whersby: (1) buver and sellerrire typically motivated: (2) both

Darties are wel 1l informed or well advised  d each acting in what he considers his own L interast; (3) a reasonabis time is
dlowed for-xposurc in the open market; (4) payment is made in cash or its eguivalens; (5) financing, if any, is on terms genenlly
available in the community at the specified date and typical for the propety type 1n its locale: (6) the price represents a normal
zousideration for the property sold unaffected by special financing amounts and /or terms, servicss, fess, costs, or credits
ncueeed in the transaction. (**Real Estate Appraisal Terminology,"* published 1975.)

CERTIFICATI®N AND S"‘A'I'EMEN’I‘ &F LIMITING C@NBITIONS
“ERTIFICATI®N: The Appraiser certifies and agrses that

1. The Appraiser has no present or contemnplated future interest in the property appraised: and neither the cmpiovn.;n 1o

naks the appraisal, nor the compensation for it, is contingent upon the appraised vaiue of ths property.

"Tne Appraiser has no personal intersst in or bias with respect to the subject maiter of the a prmsJ report or ths particigants
0 1 sale. The *'Estimate of Market Value' in the appraisal report is not based in whole or in part uzon thc race, color, or

“iuual origin of the prospective owners or occupants of the property appraised, or upon the race, eolor or nationa! origin of the
resiit owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the property appraised.

3. The Appraiser has personally inspecied the property, both inside and out, and has made an exterior inspection of all
:omparable sales listzd in the report. To the best of the Appraiser's knowledge and belief, all statements and information in this
=DOTT are true and correct, and the Appraiser has not knowingly withheld any significant informaticn.

+. Allcontingent and limiting conditions are contained herein (imposed by the terms of the zssignment o by the undersigned

ffecriny the analyses, opinions, and conclusions contzined in the report).

3. ‘{is appraisal report has been made in conformiry with and is subject to the requirements of the Code of Pmifessional
zthi-s and Standards of Professional Conduct of the appraisal organizations with which the Appraiser is affiliated.

6. All conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate that are set forth in the appraisal report were prepared by the
Appeatser whose signature appears on the appraisal repont, unless indicated as **Review Appraiser.’” No change of 2ny item in
the appraisal report shall be made by anyone other than the Appraiser, and the Appraiser shall have no responsibility for any such
unansiacized change.

CeONUINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIGNS: The certification of the Appraiser appearing in the appraisal report is
subjuct @ the following conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions as are set forth by the Appraiser in the
Tport. _

"The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for matiers of 2 lzgal narture affecting the property appraised or the dtle thereto,
1or does the Appraiser render any opinion as 10 the title, which is assumed to be good and marketable. The property is 2ppraised
s though under responsible ownership.

7. Any sketch in the report may show approximate dimensions and is incinded Yo assist the read=rin wsuahzmg the property.
mc r\ppraxscr has made no survey of the property.

‘The Appraiser is not required to give tsstimony or appear in court because of having made the appraisal with refersncs t3
'hc JcQperty in queston, unless arrangements have been previously made therefor.

4. Any dismibution of the valuation in the report between land and improvements applies only under the existdng program of
uilization. The separate valuations for land and brilding must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid
[ sy nsed. '

5. The Appraiser assumes that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or smructures, which
vorild eender it more or iess valuable. The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for such conditions, or for enginesring which
aiug e required to discover such factors.

3. laformation, esumates, and opinions furnished to the Appraiser, and conuined in the report, were obtained from sourceas
:onsidered relizble and believed to be true and correct. However, no n:sponsxblhw for accuracy of such iterns fumnished the
xPpmscr can be assumed by the Appraiser.

. Disclosure of the contents of the appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws and Regulations of ths professional appraisal
Jrgns\iudons with which the Appraiser is affiliated.

4. Meither all, nor any part of the content of the repor, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to the property value, the
dewicy of the Appraiser, professional designations, reference 10 any professional appraisal organizations, or the firm with
~hiy e Appraiser is cpnaected), shall be used for any purposes by anyone but the client specified in the report, the borrower if

1pnoeisal praid by same, the mortgages or its successors and assigns, MOrtgage insursts, consultants, professional appraisal
rt:_'m/a.tlons any state or federally approved f d financial instirution, any deparument, agency, or inswumentality of the United

tatay of any stats or the District of Columbia Swithcut the previous written consent of the Appraiser; nor shall it be conveyed by
myonz ta the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media, without the written consent and approval
if tiie Apprziser.

9. Oaall appraisals, subject to satisfactory compledon, repairs, or alierations, the appraisal report and value conclusion are
worineant upon complation of the improvements in a workmanlike manner.

'} -
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February 12, 1985 /4
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Sadam Chaipman, Comaittee memberss

¥v name is Charles Clark Hambley and with me is my wife Ana Agui=zui Hamble

We appear before you today, to ask your consideration in a matter
~ancerning our lot 4235 Gues, derizo, Guan,

Juring the past four years our lot 425 Gues, Merizo, Guam has
t2en subjected to trespzss, encrochment, establishment of a new bridges
rnis bridge had %o be rebuilt a second time during this four year period,
establishment of a new biacktopped road, widening of said road,
snpynrmain-line, nower poles, telephone cables, water mains, removal

onil, revatiinz of our river bank,back filling, and the establishment
s a drainage ditch, all of these things constituted a change of identity
to our property and were all done without our knowledge, authorization
or approval and we continue to be assessed property tax onthe entire
1ot 425 Gues, Merizo, Guam whils over 1/4th of this lot is being utilized
as an easement by the Gowrnment of Guam,

We informed the Government of Guam of our greviences on 24 August
157G in a letter to the Director Of Public Works., We received a answer
from Division of Right-Cf-Ways that they had no mcney to procure the
riont of way acress our property , we inturn informed DQivision of
Pilrht-of-Ways that we would perfer to exchange tc the Gevanment OF
7uam the needed rieht of way across our lat 425 Gues for compatable
unused Government Of Guam land in the Herizo area. We were informed to
reriae this land exchange through the Department Of Land Management,
Government Cf CGuam 2nd that the Division Of Right-0f- Ways Department Of
Tnlic Works would forward to the Department Of Land Management the
avount of land area that was being utilized as 2 Gowernment <¢asement over
~ur Lot L25 Gues.,

Pursuing this with the Devartment Of Land Management, we agreed to
~yonaaze the required easement over our lot 425 Gues for 2 compatable
v ortion of unused Zovernment Of Guam land in the Merizo Pigua Area,

Ve do not wish to persue this matier thrcugh the courts, we only
% to be treated fairly, consideration by this comnittee on this matter

~ould be greatlv appreciated,

Thank you'(:!QMilm C?l;ﬁabﬁwﬁﬁgﬁ

— e’
Charles C, ilambley T
CL,~@/,4,171U»M§
ans A, hambley




o,
PR . N
[ B

v A

e s - - -~

orino, Guan

S1HGCTOR

TP M

YN pyes om
[ECIONY

ve DT

exchan

I
)

~

: S TN CL
~r e reed ol B

-
-

PR . o N A S
o wiash Lo herecuith
3 >—— St e Gt
usly coreed unon ir Gh

hetwoon tho Tovern and

Rl
' TG LT

~ .t o~ R .
Py - LN LN
[ .
S R
P 1 IR
= -
s
N ) o ' >
E S ~ = R I
— ol . e
. R
» -t ; -
Yooeua ~
-~ -
B . »
> ) \ ) s
4Ty L B
S oo v
O S I
Wt
i

37

2ODTONeT

Ty e
[ A V]

N TR AN
M VR
[ e ! .
' 1o {
vl s .
¢ v - Lo ~ -
7
- y
. . .
- A B
P -
Lo a
o RN . B
~ gl N :
5 : ' .
' o
H {
-5 !
Sy b
i [T RO 2
f




® @ _ .
EIGHTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE Hitrod
1985 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION .

) pEc 1685

B IIA"‘ ! /.‘/ ””’.‘“’_’,‘..
Al R ferrr

INTRODUCED BY: P.C. LUJAN

BILL NO.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL

PROPERTY OWNED BY MR. AND MRS. CHARLES HAMBLEY.
1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
2 SECTION 1. The Governor of Guam is authorized to exchange Government of
3 Guam real property situated between Lot No. 1, Tract 261, Pigua Subdivision and
4 the Staff Housing in Merizo, Guam, having a fair market value of Sixteen Thousand
5 Seven Hundred Twenty Doliars (§16,720.00), with Lot No. 425, Alilang,
6 Municipality of Merizo, Guam having a fair market value of Five Thousand Four

7 Hundred Forty Dollars (§5,440.00). The difference in value of Eleven Thousand Two

8  Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (§11,282.00) will be paid by the qualified applicants.



